

No. S22A1060

In the
Supreme Court of Georgia

Jo-Ann Taylor, Executor
Appellant,

v.

The Devereux Foundation, Inc., et al.
Appellees.

On Appeal from the State Court of Cobb County
Case No. 17A2772

**BRIEF OF CHILD USA AND NCVC
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Andrew S. Ashby
Georgia Bar No. 455020
drew@atllaw.com
Maxwell K. Thelen
Georgia Bar No. 311404
max@atllaw.com

Ashby | Thelen | Lowry
445 Franklin Gateway, SE
Marietta, Georgia 30067
Main: (404) 777-7771
Fax: (404) 777-7772

Counsel for Amicus Curiae CHILD USA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CHILD USA1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NCVC2

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT3

ARGUMENT6

 I. UNCAPPED PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARDS ARE ESSENTIAL IN
 CHILD SEX ABUSE CASES BECAUSE OF THE CULPABILITY OF THE
 DEFENDANTS AND HARM TO THE VICTIM.....8

 A. The Culpability for, and Trauma Caused by, Child Sex Abuse Often
 Necessitates an Award of Punitive Damages9

 B. Punitive Damage Awards in Cases Involving Institutional Abuse in
 Residential Treatment Facilities Are Appropriate and Essential11

 II. GEORGIA’S CAP ON PUNITIVE DAMAGES SUBVERTS THE
 PURPOSES OF CIVIL LITIGATION TO HOLD RESPONSIBLE ENTITIES
 ACCOUNTABLE AND PREVENT FUTURE ABUSE14

 A. Civil Litigation, Including Punitive Damage Awards, Deters Future Abuse
 and Incentivizes Increased Child Protection Policies.....14

 B. Capping Punitive Damages Serves No Legitimate Purpose Because
 Awards Are Only Allowed With Proof of Sufficiently Culpable Behavior,
 They Are Proportional to the Defendant’s Behavior and Harm, and There Are
 Tools for Review Within the Judicial Branch18

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Atlanta Oculoplastic Surgery, P.C. v. Nestlehutt, 286 Ga. 731, 733 (2010).....5

Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc., 532 U.S. 424, 432 (2001)7

Fassnacht v. Moler, 358 Ga. App. 463, 476-81 (2021)..... 18, 19

Hutchison ex rel. Hutchison v. Luddy, 2006 PA Super 59, 896 A.2d 1260 (2006) ..8

R.L. v. Voytac, 971 A.2d 1074 (N.J. 2009).....9

Time Warner v. Six Flags, 254 Ga. App. 598, 601 (2002)19

Tullidge v. Wade, 95 E.R. 909, 910 (K.B. 1769).....13

Walker v. Sheldon, 179 N.E.2d 497, 498-99 (N.Y. 1961).....7

Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 51-12-5.1.....2, 4

O.C.G.A. § 51-12-5.1(b).....8

O.C.G.A. § 51-12-5.1(d)(2)19

O.C.G.A. § 51-12-5.1(a)7

Other Authorities

Angela P. Harris, *Rereading Punitive Damages: Beyond the Public/Private Distinction*, 40 ALA. L. REV. 1079 (1989)14

Anthony J. Sebok, <i>Punitive Damages: From Myth to Theory</i> , 92 IOWA L. REV. 957, 965 (2007).....	17
Carly P. Smith & Jennifer J. Freyd, <i>Insult, then Injury: Interpersonal and Institutional Betrayal Linked to Health and Dissociation</i> , 26 J. OF AGGRESSION, MALTREATMENT, AND TRAUMA 1117 (June 19, 2017).....	12
Catherine M. Sharkey, <i>Punitive Damages as Societal Damages</i> , 113 YALE L.J. 347, 356- 57 (2003)	7
David Finkelhor et al., <i>Sexually Assaulted Children: National Estimates and Characteristics</i> , US Dept. of Justice, Office of Justice Programs (2008).....	10
Eisenberg, Theodore; Heise, Michael; Waters, Nicole L.; and Wells, Martin T., “The Decision to Award Punitive Damages: An Empirical Study” (Fall 2010)..	17
Elizabeth Oddone Paolucci et al., <i>A Meta-analysis of The Published Research on the Effects of Child Sexual Abuse</i> , 135 J. PSYCH. 17 (Jan. 2001).....	11
Emily Gottlieb, <i>What You Need to Know About... Punitive Damages</i> , Center for Justice & Democracy (Sept. 2011)	14, 18
G. Moody, et. al., <i>Establishing the international prevalence of self-reported child maltreatment: a systematic review by maltreatment type and gender</i> , 18(1164) BMC PUBLIC HEALTH (2018)	2, 11
M. Merricka., et al., <i>Unpacking the impact of adverse childhood experiences on adult mental health</i> , 69 CHILD ABUSE & NEGLECT 10 (July 2017)	9

M. Stoltenborgh, et. al., <i>A Global Perspective on Child Sexual Abuse: Meta-Analysis of Prevalence Around the World</i> , 16(2) CHILD MALTREATMENT 79 (2011).....	2, 11
N. Pereda, et. al., <i>The prevalence of child sexual abuse in community and student samples: A meta-analysis</i> , 29 CLINICAL PSYCH. REV. 328, 334 (2009)	3
N. Vidmar & M. Holman. (2010). <i>The Frequency, Predictability, and Proportionality of Jury Awards of Punitive Damages in State Courts: A New Audit</i> . Suffolk University Law Review, XLIII:855 (Jan. 2010).....	17
Patrick J. O’Leary & James Barber, <i>Gender Differences in Silencing following Childhood Sexual Abuse</i> , 17 J. Child Sex. Abuse 133 (2008)	10
<i>Preventing Child Sexual Abuse</i> , CDC.gov	10
R. Anda, et al., <i>The Enduring Effects of Abuse and Related Adverse Experiences in Childhood</i> , 256 EUR. ARCH PSYCHIATRY CLIN. NEUROSCIENCE 174, 175 (Nov. 2005)	9
Ramona Alaggia et al., <i>Facilitators and Barriers to Child Sexual Abuse (CSA) Disclosures: A Research Update (2000-2016)</i> , 20 TRAUMA VIOLENCE ABUSE 260, 279 (2019).....	10
Rebecca Campbell, Ph.D., <i>The Neurobiology of Sexual Assault: Explaining Effects on the Brain</i> , NAT’L INST. OF JUSTICE (2012)	9

S.R. Dube et al., *Childhood Abuse, Household Dysfunction, and the Risk of Attempted Suicide Throughout the Life Span: Findings from the Adverse Childhood Experiences Study*, 286 JAMA 24, 3089 (Dec. 2001).....9

Sachs-Ericsson, et al., *A Review of Childhood Abuse, Health, and Pain-Related Problems: The Role of Psychiatric Disorders and Current Life Stress*, 10(2) J. TRAUMA & DISSOCIATION 170, 171 (2009)9

Saskia Euser et al., *The Prevalence of Child Sexual Abuse in Out-of-Home Care: A Comparison Between Abuse in Residential and in Foster Care*, CHILD MALTREATMENT (May 2013).....11

Smith, C.P. & Freyd, J.J., *Institutional Betrayal*, 69 AM. PSYCHOLOGIST 575, 577-78 (2014).....12

T.L. Simpson, et al., *Concomitance between childhood sexual and physical abuse and substance use problems: A review*, 22 CLINICAL PSYCHOL. REV. 27 (2002) ..9

The Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACE) Study, Centers for Disease Control & Prevention8

The prevalence of child sexual abuse in community and student samples: A meta-analysis, 29 CLINICAL PSYCH. REV. 328, 334 (2009)11

Thomas H. Koenig and Michael L. Rustad, “The Historical Continuity Of Punitive Damages Awards: Reforming The Tort Reformers,” 42 Am. U. L. Rev. 1269, 1324 (Summer 1993)14

Vincent J. Felitti et al., *Relationship of Childhood Abuse and Household Dysfunction to Many of the Leading Causes of Death in Adults: The Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACE) Study*, 14(4) AM. J. PREV. MED. 245 (1998)9

Treatises

3 W. Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (3d Ed. 1769) 2, 5, 12

Linda L. Schleuter, 1 PUNITIVE DAMAGES § 1.4(B), at 16-17 (5th ed. 2005)7

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 908(1) (1979)7

W. Page Keeton et al., *Prosser and Keeton on the law of Torts*, § 2, at 9 (5th ed. 1984)7
